
 

South Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee 
agenda 
Date: Tuesday 13 December 2022 

Time: 6.30 pm – Please note change of time  

Venue: Amersham Council Chamber, King George V House, King George V Road, 
Amersham HP6 5AW 

Membership: 

T Egleton (Chairman), D Anthony, P Bass, T Broom, S Chhokar, P Griffin, G Hollis (Vice-
Chairman), Dr W Matthews, G Sandy and A Wheelhouse 

Webcasting notice 

Please note: this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is 
being filmed. 

You should be aware that the council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act. 
Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the council’s 
published policy. 

Therefore by entering the meeting room, you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 
If members of the public do not wish to have their image captured they should ask the 
committee clerk, who will advise where to sit. 

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the monitoring officer at 
monitoringofficer@buckinghamshire.gov.uk. 

Public Speaking If you have any queries concerning public speaking at Planning Committee 
meetings, including registering your intention to speak, please speak to a member of the 
Planning team – planning.cdc@buckinghamshire.gov.uk / 01494 732950. Please refer to the 
Guide to Public Speaking at Planning Committee here. 

Agenda Item 
 

Page No 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

mailto:monitoringofficer@buckinghamshire.gov.uk
mailto:planning.cdc@buckinghamshire.gov.uk
https://buckinghamshire.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13577
https://buckinghamshire.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13577


    
2 Declarations of Interest  
    
3 Minutes 3 - 6 
 To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 27 September 2022. 

 
 

 
Planning Applications 
  
4 PL/21/4690/FA Chantry Wood House, Oxford Road, Gerrards Cross 

SL9 7PU 
7 - 30 

    
5 PL/22/2940/FA Thorney Stables, Thorney Lane North, Iver SL0 9BD 31 - 48 
    
6 Date of Next Meeting  
 10 January 2023 at 2.30pm 

 
 

 
7 Availability of Members Attending Site Visits (if required)  
 To confirm members’ availability to undertake site visits if required 

 
 

 
If you would like to attend a meeting, but need extra help to do so, for example because of 
a disability, please contact us as early as possible, so that we can try to put the right support 
in place. 

For further information please contact: Liz Hornby on 01494 421261, email 
democracy@buckinghamshire.gov.uk. 



 

 

South Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee minutes 
Minutes of the meeting of the South Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee held on 
Tuesday 27 September 2022 in Amersham Council Chamber, King George V House, King 
George V Road, Amersham HP6 5AW, commencing at 2.30 pm and concluding at 4.22 pm. 

Members present 

T Egleton, D Anthony, P Bass, M Bracken, Dr W Matthews, G Sandy and A Wheelhouse 

Others in attendance 

J Collins, L Hornby, R Regan, B Robinson and K Stubbs 

Apologies 

T Broom, S Chhokar, P Griffin and G Hollis 

Agenda Item 
 
1 Declarations of Interest 
 Councillor M Bracken: Planning Applications PL/22/0793/FA; PL/22/0463/FA and 

PL/21/3957/FA – declared a non-pecuniary interest being a member of Gerrards 
cross Town Council and was also a member of Gerrards cross Town Council Planning 
Committee but did not attend this committee. He did not take part in the committee 
that discussed these applications and therefore had made no pre-determination. He 
declared he had an open mind, would listen to the debate before voting on the 
applications.  
  

2 Minutes 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 2 August 2022 were agreed as an accurate 

record.  
  

3 PL/22/0793/FA - 10 Packhorse Road, Gerrards Cross, Buckinghamshire, SL9 7QE 
 Change of use to a Public House (a Sui Generis use) with expanded food provision; 

external alterations including 4 side rooflights, rear extract duct and air conditioning 
condensers; outside seating area and all associated works.  
  
This was the subject of a site visit. 
  
Members voted unanimously in favour of the motion to grant conditional 
permission subject to the conditions as laid out in the report. Members noted 
Officers advice of an additional condition being recommended to be added to the 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 

list of proposed conditions which sought to restrict the use of the first floor 
accommodation so that it remained ancillary and directly connected to the primary 
use of the site as a public house. 
  
Speaking as Ward Councillor: Andrew Wood 
Speaking in objection: Mr Tim Lovejoy 
Speaking on behalf of the applicant: Mr Peter Borg Neal 
  
It was proposed by Councillor G Sandy and seconded by Councillor W Matthews  
  

Resolved: that the application be granted permission subject to conditions 
as set out in the report.  

  
4 PL/22/0463/FA - 14 Station Road, Gerrards Cross, Buckinghamshire, SL9 8EL 
 Change to shop front. 

  
This was the subject of a site visit.  
  
Members considered that the harm resulting from the proposed alterations to the 
shop front was limited and would be outweighed by the benefits of allowing the 
scheme and enabling the empty unit to be brought back into use.  
  
Members voted in favour of the motion to approve the application subject to the 
inclusion of Conditions relating to a standard time limit, approval of materials and 
the compliance with the approved plans with the precise wording of the conditions 
to be delegated to the Director of Planning and Environment.   
  
Speaking as Ward Councillor: Andrew Wood 
Speaking on behalf of the applicant: Mr Peter Bridges 
  
It was proposed by Councillor M Bracken and seconded by Councillor P Bass.   
  
            Resolved: that the application be approved subject to the conditions 
referred to above.  
  

5 PL/21/3957/FA - Railway Bridge Between Orchehill Avenue and Layters Way, 
Gerrards Cross, Buckinghamshire 

 Demolition of existing bridge span and replacement of new bridge span.  
  
This was the subject of a site visit. 
  
Members voted on the motion to refuse the application subject to an additional 
Informative to be added to the reasons for refusal noting the Committee’s concern 
that no maintenance had been carried out to the bridge in recent years.  
  
Speaking as Ward Member: Andrew Wood 
Speaking in objection: Ms Ana Walpole and Mr David Cormie 
  
It was proposed by Councillor G Sandy and seconded by Councillor M Bracken  

Page 4



 

 

  
            Resolved: that the application be refused.  
  

6 Date of Next Meeting 
 Thursday 13 October 2022 at 2.30pm. 

  
7 Availability of Members Attending Site Visits (if required) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Buckinghamshire Council 
www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk  

 
 

Report to South Area Planning Committee 

Application Number: PL/21/4690/FA 

Proposal: Demolition of existing dwelling and erection of 
detached dwelling with associated bin and cycle 
stores and hardstanding 

 

Site location: Chantry Wood House, Oxford Road, Gerrards Cross, 
Buckinghamshire, SL9 7PU,  

 

Applicant: Mrs and Mr G Murtaza 

Case Officer: Alex Armour 

Ward affected: Gerrards Cross and Chalfont St Peter 

Parish-Town Council: Gerrards Cross Town Council and Chalfont St Peter 
Parish Council 

Valid date: 21 December 2021 

Determination date: 13 June 2022 

Recommendation: Refuse Permission 

1.0 Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration 

1.1 The application seeks planning permission for the demolition of an existing 
dwelling known as Chantry Wood House and the erection of a replacement 
dwelling. 

1.2 The application is required to be determined by Planning Committee due to 
call-in by Cllr Wood. Material planning reasons were cited relating to the 
design of the proposed dwelling and the value of the non-designated heritage 
asset (NDHA). 

1.3 The Council’s Heritage Team were consulted on the application, following 
concerns raised regarding the historic significance of the existing dwelling, in 
particular due to the dwelling’s unusual Witchert method of construction and 
architectural significance. Following review by the Council’s Heritage Team, the 
dwelling is considered to be a non-designated heritage asset, and objection is 
raised to its total loss. 

1.4 The recommendation is that permission is refused due to the loss of a non-
designated heritage asset. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4

http://www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/


2.0 Description of Proposed Development 

2.1 The application seeks planning permission for the demolition of an existing 
dwelling and the erection of a new detached dwelling with associated bin and 
cycle stores and hard standing.  

2.2 The proposed replacement dwelling would be of a neo-Georgian influenced 
design with flat crown roof, parapet detailing, rear dormers, central projecting 
gable and single storey elements to the flank.  

2.3 An amended plan omitting a proposed basement and amending the details of 
the proposed fenestration arrangement, detailing and porch was received over 
the course of the application. 

2.4 The dwelling is not listed though it has been put forwards as a Non-Designated 
Heritage Asset by the Council’s Heritage Team. The site is located within the 
Green Belt. 

2.5 Prior to the submission of the application, wide spread tree clearance had 
taken place on site. Over the course of the application, the site has been 
subject to anti-social behaviour and criminal activity, including vandalism of the 
interiors.  

2.6 The application is accompanied by: 

a) Arboricultural Method Statement, 

b) Condition Survey Report, 

c) Costings Report, 

d) Heritage Statement, 

e) Method Statement, 

[...]
 Arboricultural Impact Assessment (Merewood, 13/12/2021). The application site lies 
within a ‘B-Line’ area; a Buglife scheme to map networks which are important to pollinating 
invertebrates. The proposal involves the demolition of the existing dwelling and erection of 
new dwelling with associated hard standing.  
 
A preliminary bat roost assessment of the dwelling and garage were undertaken on 23 July 
2021. No evidence of roosting bats was recorded however according to the report the 

Page 18



presence of tight weatherboarding and roof underlining is likely to have obscured any 
evidence of roosting bats, if present. Owing to several potential bat access features and the 
optimal habitat surrounding the site both dwelling and attached garage were assessed to 
have a high potential to support roosting bats. Therefore, in line with BCT Good Practice 
Guidelines, three activity surveys were undertaken. I noted that the surveys were carried 
out late in the season, in particular for identifying maternity roosts (as by mid-August bat 
species may leave a maternity roost), and the August surveys were not spaced out by a 
minimum of a 2 week-period as recommended. One dusk emergence survey was carried out 
on 11th August 2021, one dawn re-entry survey on 20th August 2021 and one duck 
emergence survey on 4th September 2021. Although there was bat foraging and commuting 
activity during these surveys with four species recorded in total (common and soprano 
pipistrelle, noctule and Myotis species) no bats were recorded emerging or re-entering the 
building. Thus, a Natural England licence is not required to proceed with the proposed 
works. However, owing to the several potential access points for bats and the bat activity 
recorded on site and given the proposed demolition works, I agree with the 
recommendations in the report that a precautionary measure is taken and the removal of 
roofing materials is supervised by a bat licensed ecologist. If a bat is found duri
[...]
se Oxford Road Gerrards Cross Buckinghamshire SL9 7PU. Residents to present 
their waste and recycling at the property boundary. All collections to take place in 
accordance with Council policies. 
 
Representations 
 
Other Representations 
 
One comment received in support of the application 

Page 26



One comment raising no objection. 
 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX B:  Site Location Plan 

 
 
Do not scale – this map is indicative only 
Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller of Her Majesty’s Stationary Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. Buckinghamshire Council, PSMA 
Licence Number 100023578 

Page 29

Appendix 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Buckinghamshire Council 
www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk  

 
 

Report to South Area Planning Committee 

Application Number: PL/22/2940/FA 

Proposal: Day room amenity buildings and associated works 
for 2 existing Gypsy/Traveller pitches. 

 

Site location: Thorney Stables, Thorney Lane North, Iver, 
Buckinghamshire, SL0 9BD 

 

Applicant: Mr & Mrs A Davies 

Case Officer: Richard Regan 

Ward affected: Iver 

Parish-Town Council: Iver Parish Council 

Valid date: 17 August 2022 

Determination date: 15 December 2022 

Recommendation: Conditional permission 
 

1.0 Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration 

1.1 The application proposes the erection of 2 day room amenity buildings, along 
with associated works to serve the 2 existing Gypsy/Traveller pitches. 

1.2 Planning permission (ref. PL/22/0308/FA) was recently granted for 2 
permanent Gypsy and Traveller pitches on this site following a previous 
temporary permission that had expired.  It is common for buildings such as 
those currently proposed to be provided on Gypsy and Traveller pitches.  They 
were not previous provided due to the temporary nature of the previous 
permission.  The proposed buildings would each serve their respective pitch. 

1.3 It is considered that the proposal constitutes inappropriate development 
within the Green Belt, but it is considered that there are very special 
circumstances that exist in this instance that outweigh the harm to the Green 
Belt and justify their erection.  

1.4 The application has been referred for determination by the South Area 
Planning Committee following it being called in by Cllrs Matthews, Griffin and 
Sullivan. 

1.5 Recommendation – Conditional Permission. 

Page 31

Agenda Item 5

http://www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/


2.0 Description of Proposed Development 

2.1 The application proposes the erection of 2 day room amenity buildings, along 
with associated works to serve the 2 existing Gypsy/Traveller pitches. 

2.2 The proposed day room buildings would be identical in terms of their size and 
appearance, measuring 8.5m x 5.4m in terms of their footprint, and displaying 
an eaves and ridge height of 2.6m and 3.85m respectively.   The 
accommodation within the buildings would comprise of a bathroom, 
lounge/kitchen room, and a store room.  The buildings would be sited in close 
proximity to the respective mobile homes that they would be associated with. 

2.3 Along with the actual day room building, it is proposed to create a grassed 
garden area around the buildings, enclosed by new post and rail fencing. 

2.4 The proposals also include the replacing of the existing entrance gates and 
piers. 

2.5 The application is accompanied by: 

a) Planning/Design and Access Statement 

b) Environmental Report 

c) Hydrology and SUDS assessment 

2.6 Amended plans have been received during the course of the application which 
reduced the size and scale of the proposed day room buildings. 

3.0 Relevant Planning History 

3.1 12/01969/FUL – Conditional Permission, 1 February 2013 - Erection of stable 
block and associated works on land including schooling paddock and 
par
[...]
een belt policy applies 
and contradicts objective 5.2 (to protect the semi-rural environment and the Green Belt) in 
the emerging Neighbourhood Plan.” 
 
Consultation Responses  
 
Highways Officer: 
“Thorney Lane North is a ‘C’ class road, which in this location is subject to a speed restriction 
of 40mph. Proposals include construction of day room amenity buildings and associated 
works for the existing gypsy/traveller pitches. I note that the day room amenity buildings 
will be used in association with the existing pitches; thus I do not expect this development 
will lead to a significant increase in vehicular movements over what is currently generated 
from the permitted use of the site. Therefore, I am satisfied the proposal will not have a 
material impact upon the safety and operation of the public highway. Furthermore, whilst I 
note addition space will be provided for the touring caravans that are associated with the 
pitches, I am satisfied with the parking and manoeuvring arrangements of the site. Mindful 
of the above, the Highway Authority raises no objections and in this instance no conditions 
to include on any planning consent that you may grant.” 
 
Environmental Health Officer: 
“Historical mapping is limited for this area, the site is shown as rough grassland until the 
1970s, a large irregular shaped feature, a track and some trees are shown on the map for 
this period, the site is featureless on map for the 1980s, with the exception of the track.  
 
I believe that there was a gravel pit on site in the late 19th century.  
 
Our records show that the development is situated on the site of a historic landfill (hld_ref 
EAHLD12520, site_name Thorney Lane North, site_add Thorney Lane, wrc_ref 0400/0117, 
site_name Thorney Lane North, site_add Thorney Lane, wrc_ref 0400/0117, site_ref 

Page 43



WDA/195, 1090/10, lic_hold Wimpey Construction UK Limited, siteopname Wimpey 
Construction Limited, easting 504000, northing 180600, lic_issue 15/08/1983
[...]
rinciples for Development (CIEEM, CIRIA, IEMA, 
2016). Full justification of how the principles have been applied as part of the net gain 
assessment.  
 
A monitoring and management plan will be required for biodiversity features to ensure their 
long-term suitable management (secured through planning condition).” 
 
Representations 
 
None Received at time of drafting report 
 
 
 

Page 46



APPENDIX B:  Site Location Plan 

 
 
Do not scale – this map is indicative only 
Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller of Her Majesty’s Stationary Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. Buckinghamshire Council, PSMA 
Licence Number 100023578 

Page 47

Appendix 



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	South Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee agenda
	Membership:
	Webcasting notice


	3 Minutes
	South Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee minutes
	Agenda Item


	4 PL/21/4690/FA Chantry Wood House, Oxford Road, Gerrards Cross SL9 7PU
	1.0	Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration
	2.0	Description of Proposed Development
	3.0	Relevant Planning History
	4.0	Summary of Representations
	5.0	Policy Considerations and Evaluation
	6.0	Weighing and balancing of issues / Overall Assessment
	7.0	Working with the applicant / agent
	21.4690 appb

	5 PL/22/2940/FA Thorney Stables, Thorney Lane North, Iver SL0 9BD
	1.0	Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration
	2.0	Description of Proposed Development
	3.0	Relevant Planning History
	5.0	Policy Considerations and Evaluation
	7.0	Weighing and balancing of issues / Overall Assessment
	8.0	Working with the applicant / agent
	22.2940 appb






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

South Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee 
minutes 
Minutes of the meeting of the South Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee held on 
Tuesday 13 December 2022 in Amersham Council Chamber, King George V House, King 
George V Road, Amersham HP6 5AW, commencing at 6.30 pm and concluding at 8.10 pm. 

Members present 

D Anthony, P Bass, T Broom, S Chhokar, G Hollis and A Wheelhouse 

Also in attendance 

N Naylor 

Others in attendance 

A Armour, R Ghattoura, L Hornby, Horton, R Regan and B Robinson 

Apologies 

T Egleton, P Griffin, Dr W Matthews and G Sandy 

Agenda Item 
 
1 Declarations of Interest 
   

Councillor M Bracken: Planning application PL/21/4690/FA – declared a non-
pecuniary interest as he was a member of Gerrards Cross Town Council and a 
member of Gerrards Cross Town Council Planning Committee, but did not attend the 
meeting where this application was discussed and therefore had not discussed this 
application and made no pre-determination. He declared he had an open mind, 
would listen to the debate before voting on the application.   
  
Councillor S Chhokar: Planning application PL/21/4690/FA – declared a non-
pecuniary interest and stated that he had previously met the applicant but had 
made no pre-determination. He declared he had an open mind, would listen to the 
debate before voting on the application. 
  

2 Minutes 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 27 September 2022 were agreed as an accurate 



 

 

record.  
  

3 PL/21/4690/FA Chantry Wood House, Oxford Road, Gerrards Cross SL9 7PU 
 Demolition of existing dwelling and erection of detached dwelling with associated 

bin and cycle stores and hardstanding. 
  
This application was the subject of a site visit. 
  
Members noted the written update provided at the meeting.  
  
Following a full debate, Members voted in favour of the motion to delegate approval 
of the application, contrary to officer’s recommendation, subject to conditions being 
delegated to Officers and to include the removal of Permitted Development Rights.  
  
Speaking as Ward Councillor: Councillor A Wood 
Speaking in support: Mr C Brown  
Speaking on behalf of the applicant: Mr R Clarke  
  
It was proposed by Councillor M Bracken and seconded by Councillor S Chhokar  
  
       Resolved: That the application be approved with conditions delegated to the 

Director of Planning & Environment to include the removal of Permitted 
Development Rights. 

  
4 PL/22/2940/FA Thorney Stables, Thorney Lane North, Iver SL0 9BD 
 Day room amenity buildings and associated works for 2 existing Gypsy/Traveller 

pitches. 
  
Members voted in favour of the motion to approve the application. 
  
Councillor P Griffin, Ward Councillor, had submitted a representation which was 
read to the Committee by the Democratic Services Officer.   

Speaking on behalf of the applicant: Mr S Prismall 
  
It was proposed by Councillor S Chhokar and seconded by Councillor P Bass.   
  
            Resolved: that the application be approved.  
  

5 Date of Next Meeting 
 Tuesday 10 January 2023 at 2.30pm. 

  
6 Availability of Members Attending Site Visits (if required) 

 
 
 
  


	South Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee minutes
	Agenda Item


